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	Ein cyf / Our ref: 215/21/FOI 


	Dyddiad / Date: 1st October 2021 


Further to your request for information dated 12th August 2021, I am pleased to provide the following response. Please accept our sincere apologies for the delay.
Your request and our response:

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request information on: 

If it is not possible to provide the information requested in the attached document without exceeding the cost of compliance limit, please provide advice and assistance, under your Section 16 obligations, as to how I can refine my request appropriately.
· Demand and capacity regarding eating disorder treatment 

· Plans and investments made in response to the Welsh Eating Disorder Service review 2018.

Demand and capacity regarding eating disorder treatment.
1. Please complete the table below with data on referrals to mental health services provided by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB), for patients with a suspected eating disorder. Please note that ‘Adult Tier 3’ should include any adult eating disorder service.
In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, this letter acts as a Refusal Notice under section 17 of the Act.

This is not information that the Health Board routinely compiles or holds in a central location. Therefore, we would have to carry out a specific exercise to determine the number of referrals made specifically in relation to eating disorders. From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that to comply with your particular request would exceed the appropriate cost limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This is currently £450. In reaching this decision we estimate that it would take staff in excess of 3652 hours to locate and review all of the notes for patients referred to mental health services across 3 acute hospital sites, from 1st April 2018 to 31st July 2021. This figure is based on a timescale of 10 minutes per patient record, there being  21,917 records to review. Therefore, to obtain the data would work out at approximately 3652 hours @ £25.00 per hour (cost permitted under the Act) = £91,300. 
As you will be aware this is not an exemption which requires us to consider the application of the public interest test. 
2. Please detail any service restrictions/eligibility criteria around accessing eating disorder treatment from BCUHB, in the following financial years. Please list answers separately for each relevant mental health service including any Tier 3 adult eating disorder service.
a) 2018/2019

b) 2019/2020

c) 2020/2021

d) 2021/2022 

Tier 3 Adult Eating Disorder eligibility criteria: 
· Age 18+ (17 ½ if transferring from Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services(CAMHS)
· BMI  <15 kg/m2  (urgent / joint referral to Community Adult Eating Disorder Service (CAEDS)  AND Community Mental Health Teams (CMHT) if BMI <14 kg/m2)
· Rapid weight loss trajectory (>0.5 kg/ week over 3 month period)
· Complex Bulimia nervosa (High levels of binge/ purge behaviours)
· Accompanying physical complications e.g.  Pregnancy, diabetes, acute physical complications.
· Other co-morbidities (suicidality, depression, personality disorder).
In terms of Tier 1 and 2, for each of the years listed, BCUHB has offered treatment for eating disorders based on assessment and clinical judgement within generic mental health teams. 

CAMHS referral criteria 

If appropriate they go to specialist ED service (SPEED) for management of patients with severe anorexia and NICE guidance is followed according to treatment pathway. 
3. Does BCUHB provide treatment specifically for child and adolescent patients (under 18 years old) assessed as meeting diagnostic criteria for Avoidant Restrictive Food Intake Disorder (ARFID)? If Yes, which Health Board service/s is this treatment provided by?
Child and adolescent patients assessed as meeting diagnostic criteria for ARFID in BCUHB are currently seen in various settings, including CAMHS, community paediatrics and acute paediatrics. There is currently no specific service available for ARFID. 
4. Do BCUHB provide treatment specifically for adult patients (18 years old and over) assessed as meeting diagnostic criteria for Avoidant Restrictive Food Intake Disorder (ARFID)? If Yes, which Health Board service/s is this treatment provided by?
Adult patients presenting with ARFID are seen in Tier 1 and 2 mental health services. There is currently no specific service available for ARFID in BCUHB. 
5. Please complete the table below regarding the total staffing dedicated to eating disorder treatment - in Whole Time Equivalents (WTE) and broken down by professional discipline in BCUHB, as this was on the dates below. Please include all staff in post, whether or not they happened to be at work on these dates. Please also include any bank or agency staff that were working on those dates.
	Date
	Total dedicated and identifiable eating disorder staffing (in WTE and broken down by professional discipline)

	
	CAMHS
	Adult Tier 3 (including adult eating disorder service)

	As at 31st March 2018
	*CAMHS does not have dedicated staff for eating disorder treatment
	· 1.0 Consultant Clinical Psychologist & Clinical Lead (Band 8c)

· 2 x 1.0 Advanced Eating Disorder (Band 7)

· 1.0 Advanced Dietitian & 0.5 Advanced Dietitian (Band 7)

· 1.0 Assistant Clinical Psychologist (Band 4)

· 0.8 Team Secretary (Band 3)

	As at 31st March 2019
	*CAMHS does not have dedicated staff for eating disorder treatment
	· 1.0 Consultant Clinical Psychologist & Clinical Lead (Band 8d)

· 2 x 1.0 Advanced Eating Disorder Practitioner (Band 7)

· 1.0 Advanced Dietitian & 0.5 Advanced Dietitian (Band 7)

· 1.0 Assistant Clinical Psychologist (Band 4)

· 0.8 Team Secretary (Band 3)

· 0.6 Clinical Psychologist (Band 8a)

· 0.6 ED Dietitian (Band 6)

· 0.6 Family Therapist (Band 7)

	As at 31st March 2020
	*CAMHS does not have dedicated staff for eating disorder treatment
	· 1.0 Consultant Clinical Psychologist & Clinical Lead (Band 8d)

· 1.0 Advanced ED Practitioner & 0.6Advanced ED Practitioner (Band 7)

· 1.0 Advanced Dietitian & 0.5 Advanced Dietitian (Band 7)

· 1.0 Assistant Clinical Psychologist (Band 4)

· 0.8 Team Secretary (Band 3)

· 0.6 Clinical Psychologist (Band 8a)

· 0.6 ED Dietitian (Band 6)

	As at 31st March 2021
	*CAMHS does not have dedicated staff for eating disorder treatment
	· 1.0 Consultant Clinical Psychologist & Clinical Lead (Band 8d)

· 1.0 Advanced ED Practitioner & 0.6 Advanced ED Practitioner (Band 7)

· 1.0 Advanced Dietitian & 0.5 Advanced Dietitian (Band 7)

· 1.0 Assistant Clinical Psychologist (Band 4)

· 0.8 Team Secretary (Band 3)

· 1.0 Clinical Psychologist (Band 8a)

· 0.6 ED Dietitian (Band 6)


6. Please complete the table below with the number of patients who were under treatment for their eating disorder and had not yet been discharged on the dates specified, broken down by the category of mental health service they were primarily receiving treatment from. Please note that this question is asking about the services’ total caseloads on the dates specified, not the number of appointments that took place on those dates.
	Date
	Size of eating disorder caseload (number of patients)

	
	CAMHS
	Adult Tier 3 (including adult eating disorder service)

	As at 31 March 2018
	*Section 12
	32

	As at 31 March 2019
	
	51

	As at 31 March 2020
	
	34

	As at 31 March 2021
	
	33


In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, this letter acts as a Refusal Notice under section 17 of the Act.

This is not information that the CAMHS team routinely compiles or holds in a central location. Therefore, we would have to carry out a specific exercise to determine the number of referrals made specifically in relation to eating disorders. From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that to comply with your particular request would exceed the appropriate cost limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This is currently £450. In reaching this decision we estimate that it would take staff in excess of 1,666 hours to locate and review all of the notes all current open pathways. This figure is based on a timescale of 5 minutes per patient record, there being over 20,000 records to review. Therefore, to obtain the data would work out at approximately 1,666 hours @ £25.00 per hour (cost permitted under the Act) = £8,330.
As you will be aware this is not an exemption which requires us to consider the application of the public interest test. 

7. Does your Health Board provide eating disorder treatment for patients who are normally resident within the geographic area of any other Health Board in Wales? If so, please provide information on this below, including the number/s of such patients (if any) included in answer to question 6, on each of the dates specified in question 6.

Yes – North Powys (Welshpool and Newtown)

CAMHS – No 
	Date
	Size of eating disorder caseload (number of patients) for North Powys

	
	CAMHS
	Adult Tier 1
	Adult Tier 2
	Adult Tier 3 (including adult eating disorder service)

	At 31 March 2018
	
	
	
	6

	At 31 March 2019
	
	
	
	7

	At 31 March 2020
	
	
	
	5

	At 31 March 2021
	
	
	
	5


8.  Please complete the table below, regarding median referral to start of treatment waiting times for outpatient eating disorder treatment provided by your Health Board. Please do not provide data which relates to Inpatient treatment. Please measure this as the length of time between the referral being received by the service and the date of the second appointment. Please specify whether figures are in days, weeks or months.
Adults:

To date this information has not been recorded by the Tier 3 Adult Eating Disorder Service.  If patients have been referred and have an allocated care co-ordinator they will receive an assessment within a week or prior if urgent. Following assessment which can vary dependent on the person’s difficulties i.e. one off assessment or if more complex will be provided with an extended assessment which can take up to 4 sessions. If deemed appropriate to our service they will be offered treatment directly from service or if difficulties are better suited within a mental health team then we would provide consultation or supervision within an eating disorder capacity to the member of staff working with the individual. 

CAMHS 
Please see cost exemption applied in question 6 above.

9. Please attach any formal protocol that the Health Board has in place to govern co-working between mental health services and diabetes services for patients who have both an eating disorder and diabetes.

Funding has recently been secured for three whole time equivalent diabetes psychology posts to cover all adult diabetes services within the health board (N.B as funding is attached to diabetes services and not MHLD, patients from North Powys who attend diabetes appointments in Shropshire would not be able to access the diabetes psychology service). 

The Service lead started in post on 5th July 2021, with a clinical remit for the East of the health board. A post holder for West has been recruited and is due to start in March 2022. Recruitment for the Central post holder is currently in process. In the Young Adult diabetes Service in the Wrexham Maelor Hospital, all young adults are regularly screened for eating disorders, with follow-on psychological care provided whenever indicated. There are also regular T1DE discussion groups for mental health and diabetes staff (paediatric and adult) in East. The lead for Diabetes Psychology sits on the All Wales T1DE steering group as the BCUHB representative, has provided training to diabetes staff across the health board on T1DE, and is actively involved in research on the prevention and management of T1DE. 

Please see attached DRAFT of Pathway and referral Criteria:-


[image: image1.emf]Diabetes Psychology  Referral Criteria v1.docx
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10. Please attach any formal protocol that the Health Board has in place to govern co-working between mental health services and neurodevelopmental services for patients who have both an eating disorder and autism
There is currently no pathway, however, we are in discussion with the North Wales Intergrated Austism service regarding developments. 

11. Please supply recorded information on the baseline review of waiting times for eating disorder treatment conducted by the Health Board and the correspondence, including improvement plans that the Health Board sent to the Welsh Government in response to this letter.
As mentioned above, as a Tier 3 service we do not typically have a waiting list all individuals who meet our referral criteria are offered an assessment within a week, therefore, this has remained the same. 

12. Please supply recorded information on how the Health Board has developed and begun implementation of local improvement plans in response to the Welsh Eating Disorder Service review 2018, in:

a) 2020, and 

b) 2021 (to date, please specify the months covered)

Until very recently, funding had not been received to develop and improve services following the 2018 review. Therefore the local improvement plan is in its infancy, however increased resources have been approved and the recruitment stage happening shortly. This includes early intervention and treatment at Tier 2 and a Marsipan Team to support local admissions.

13. Since the publication of the Welsh Eating Disorder Service review 2018, the Government has asked Health Boards to submit proposals for funding to support planning and service improvements in line with the service review. Please enclose recorded information that relates to:

a) The proposals submitted by the Health Board’s clinical staff to relevant Health Board senior management

b) The response of relevant Health Board senior management to these proposals, including whether they were funded, in part or in whole.
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14. Please state how much money the Health Board has spent on its Tier 3 adult eating disorder service (if applicable) in the following financial years:

a) 2018/19

b) 2019/20

c) 2020/21

d) 2021/22 (if available, please specify the months covered)
	Financial Year
	Total Spend

	2018/19
	£386,214

	2019/20
	£433,627

	2020/21
	£426,492

	2021/22 (1st April until 31st August 2021)
	£143,120


	
	
	


15. Please state how much money the Health Board has spent specifically on the treatment of eating disorders (excluding that detailed in answer to Question 14) in the following financial years:

a) 2018/19

b) 2019/20

c) 2020/21

d) 2021/22 (if available, please specify the months covered)
	Financial Year
	 
	
	

	
	Total Mental Health Inpatient and SEDU cost
	
	

	
	 
	
	

	 
	TOTAL SPEND
	Overall Cost

	2017/2018
	Cost of Mental Health Inpatient admission
	13,200
	 

	
	Cost of Tier 4 SEDU Admissions
	229,320
	242,520

	2018/2019
	Cost of Mental Health Inpatient admission
	52,350
	 

	
	Cost of Tier 4 SEDU Admissions
	105,560
	157,910

	2019/2020
	Cost of Mental Health Inpatient admission
	£25,560
	 

	
	Cost of Tier 4 SEDU Admissions
	223,600
	249,160

	2020/2021
	Cost of Mental Health Inpatient admission
	19,350
	 

	
	Cost of Tier 4 SEDU Admissions
	133,120
	152,470


*Unfortunately 2021/22 data is not yet available.


We welcome correspondence through the medium of Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth drwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg
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INTERVENTION

ASESSMENT

MDT meeting including ED service staff

Diabetes Psychology assessment

Person completes the intervention and recovers
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Picked up by screening programme
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Yes
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Is the person high risk?

No

Yes

IDENTIFICATION

Input from ED services

Joint case management

Input from diabetes psychology

Move to ED pathway

Concerns raise by inpatient/ psych liaison team

Is the person high risk?

No further input required. Record outcome in notes.

Is the person requesting input on another psychological issue?

Move to general psychology pathway

No further input required. Record outcome in notes.

No

Yes

Yes

Decision

Inpatient admission

Person completes the intervention and is the same/worse

Discharge with regular review from diabetes team & GP

Is this a psychological or a dietetic issue?

Input from diabetes psychology

Input from dietetics

P

D

High risk pathway -  assessment completed and MDT organised within 7 working days of receipt of referral

Low risk pathway -  assessment completed within 14 working days of receipt of referral




Funding pro-forma for Mental Health Service Improvement Fund 

		Name of health board

		Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board



		Allocation amount for full year (please see covering letter). 

		1.488M



		Project Title

		Eating Disorders Early Intervention and Treatment and provision of a MARSIPAN “Team”.



		Please provide a general description of the project. This needs to include a clear case for proposed changes / service development, evidencing how this will provide additionality and added value to current service provision. This section should also include any relevant engagement activity undertaken which enabled prioritisation of proposals. (Max. 400 words). 



		This bid seeks to address the significant deficits in service provision for early intervention and treatment and to improve the clinical needs and challenges of current Eating Disorder (ED) service provision in North Wales and North Powys. This includes the provision of a MARSIPAN `Team’ to facilitate medical and psychiatric admissions for ED patients (MARSIPAN: Management of Really Sick Patients with Anorexia Nervosa, Royal College of Physicians, 2014).



Research suggests that early intervention and treatment is imperative to improve recovery rates and to reduce the overall incidence of ED.  Currently BCUHB provides early intervention and treatment for Eating Disorders via Primary Care (Tier 1) and Community Mental Health Teams ((CMHT), Tier 2) as per the Eating Disorder Framework for Wales, 2009. All referrals go through Single Point of Access and Allocation (SPOAA) where they are triaged for input at either Tier 1 or Tier 2, who then provide assessment and treatment for low to medium risk ED sufferers. 



The ED Framework model is that treatment is delivered by an ED link person in secondary services, but this is variable across the region and prioritised based on risk.   Due to the increasing demand and level of mental health difficulty acuity of adults referred into CMHTs, some adults with ED, in particular young people transitioning from Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS), are not meeting the service criteria threshold for CMHT input but present with difficulties that are too complex for Primary Care. These patients then frequently present at a later date to CMHTs when their physical and psychological health has deteriorated, which can result in greater severity and chronicity.  





The North Wales Specialist Tier 3 Adult Eating Disorders Service (CAEDS) provides direct specialist input to moderate to severe ED patients, and indirect input through consultation, training and supervision to staff in Tiers 1 and 2. However there is a significant lack of Specialist ED skills and staff capacity in primary and secondary services to enable early intervention and treatment for mild to moderate ED presentations.  



In order to address the issues above and as per the Ministers request for an incremental approach to service development, the first phase would be to develop adult ED provision to provide early identification, specialist assessment and treatment as per NICE 2017 guidance for those people presenting within BCUHB in Primary or Secondary care.  The service will improve prognosis, reduce morbidity and mortality associated with ED as highlighted in the 2018 Review and will meet the six underlying principles of early detection and intervention, inclusivity, person centred, relationship based, recovery focused and trauma informed. The second phase would be to develop a MARSIPAN `Team’ which would improve the effectiveness of admissions and minimise the need for out of area Specialist Eating Disorder Units. 





		Please provide detail on the key milestones that will need to be achieved following approval of funding. (Max. 150 words) 



		1. Agreement of job descriptions.

2. Recruitment of staff.

3. Induction of new staff into CAEDS, in house and NICE Guidelines Compliant training for ED, support and supervision arrangements set up.

4. Band 6’s to spend time with services in their allocated “patch” and shadow current Band 7 Specialist ED Practitioners.

5. Band 4’s to be trained in delivering meal support, active encouragement to complete meals and supervision around mealtimes to prevent purging or other compensatory behaviours.

6. Continue to develop and strengthen links and referral pathways with other services such as perinatal and diabetes services. 

7. The development of a MARSIPAN `Team’.

12-18 months after recruitment of new staff, the service would have completed an evaluation and audit against NICE quality Standards 2019 and the Eating Disorders Review 2018. Data to be collected on an ongoing basis, demonstrating the benefits of early intervention and treatment to ameliorate physical and psychological consequences of ED.

A separate audit evaluation of the “MARSIPAN Team” is expected to show cost effectiveness.



		Please provide detail here if your proposal includes any non recurrent funding in 2020/21 to support future planning or service delivery. (Max. 150 words)



				Phone purchase

		     £1,500 



		Phones rental

		     £2,160 



		IT

		     £5,000 



		Training/Equipment

		     £15,000 



		Total Non-recurrent spending

		£23,660











		

Please provide detail on how you expect the proposal to achieve the expectations laid out in annex b of the covering letter. Please include how you will ensure that these are measured and monitored. (Max. 200 words)



		



· People with suspected eating disorders in BCUHB will have access to a specialist service - specialist assessment and treatment as per NICE 2017 guidance - within 4 weeks or 1 week if urgent. 

· Early identification, specialist assessment and treatment care will improve prognosis, and prevent further deterioration in the patient’s health reducing the morbidity and mortality associated with ED. 

· People will be offered a range of psychological interventions as per NICE 2017 guidance.  

· Patients with an ED that currently do not meet threshold for care co-ordination by the CMHT will have access to specialist treatment, ensuring safe and effective management of the psychological, physical and social aspects of their ED.

· Specialist ED Clinicians will undertake the physical health checks of those patients within the service who require intense physical health monitoring, ensuring better management of the many physical complications associated with ED. 

· Collaboration with CAMHS and AMHS will ensure seamless transitions and integration of care across services for young people requiring adult services.

· To develop and strengthen the ED workforce not only in MH services but across other agencies.

· MARSIPAN Team will ensure that local admissions are shorter and more effective.





		Please provide a broad breakdown of costs for this proposal. Please provide the detail for both 2020/21 and 2021/22 (where appropriate) To note costs for 2020/21 are expected to be for the six months currently being issued. 



		2020/21 

		2021/22



				Requested

		Band

		WTE

		2020/21 Rate

		Cost £ 

Full Year

		Cost £

6 Months



		Consultant Psychiatrist

		Medical

		0.3

		 145,152

		43,546

		21,773



		Specialist ED Dietitian  

		Band 8a

		1.00 

		65,015

		65,015     

		32,508



		Clinical Psychologist  

		Band 7

		1.0

		55,831

		55,831     

		27,916



		5 x Specialist ED Clinicians

		Band 6

		5.00

		47,355 

		  236,773 

		  118,387



		Admin Support 

		Band 4

		0.60

		29,752

		17,851

		8,926



		3 x Generic Assistants

		Band 4

		3.00 

		 29,752

		89,255    

		44,628



		Total Pay Costs 

		

		

		

		508,272 

		254,136



		Travel

		

		

		45p/mile. £1k/wte/

annum. 

10.30 wte

		10,300

		5,150



		Pay & Travel Cost Total 

		

		

		

		£518,572

		£259,286







		See 2020/21 – cost of full year = £518,572



		Please use this space to provide a high level overview of how the initial six months funding was utilised within the health board to respond to the pressures associated with the current pandemic situation in mental health. (Max. 300 words)



		



















An electronic version of this form should be submitted to mentalhealthandvulnerablegroups@gov.wales for consideration once completed. 
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Mental Health Service Improvement Fund 2019/20 – April 2019. 
 


Funding pro-forma for Mental Health Service Improvement Fund 


 


Name of health board 


 


Betsi Cadwaladar University Health Board 


Allocation amount for full year  
(please see covering letter). 
 


£3.018m 


Please provide a general description of the project. This needs to include a clear 


case for proposed changes / service development, evidencing how this will 


provide additionality and added value to current service provision. This section 


should also include any relevant engagement activity undertaken which enabled 


prioritisation of proposals. 


 


ABSTRACT     
 
Eating disorders is one of the five priority areas set out by the minister for service 
improvements. This bid for Service Improvement funding seeks to address and improve 
the clinical needs, and challenges, of current ED service provision in North Wales and 
North Powys.  This bid also seeks to reduce the long-term and heavy financial burden with 
respect to generic services in the absence of effective, safe and appropriately resourced 
specialist service provision for ED patients with known increased chronic morbidity and 
mortality rates.  
 
BCUHB Eating Disorders Service 
 
Eating Disorders (ED) constitute a range of serious and complex mental and physical 
disorders with anorexia nervosa having the highest mortality rate of mental disorder.  
Patients with ED can die from the physical consequences of severe malnutrition, or 
suicide, with depression being a core feature. These disorders manifest in children, 
adolescents, adults and older adults and frequently run a chronic and relapsing trajectory 
when not treated by highly specialist services. ED can be life-long and have a devastating 
effect on the sufferer and their families. The National Institute of Clinical Excellence 
(NICE) guidelines highlight the severe impact an eating disorder can have on mental 
health of both the individual and family members, particularly family distress (NICE, 2017).  
 


Many patients with an ED are very likely to have other mental health difficulties or 
disorders, and psychiatric co-morbidity is the norm rather than the exception. In patients 
with severe ED, co-morbid depression, obsessive compulsive disorder, anxiety, substance 
misuse and personality disorder are common. Some studies indicate that death rates are 
up to 10 times higher among chronically ill patients compared to the general population.  
The NICE guidelines have also emphasised the severity of co-morbidity and eating 
disorders and as a result recommend that ED specialists and other health care 
professionals should collaborate to support effective treatment of both the physical effects 
of anorexia nervosa but also the mental health co-morbidities which are often prevalent 
and their potential to impact on one another (NICE, 2017).  A 2012 review published by 
BEAT (national ED charity) indicates the annual healthcare costs of ED in the UK is £80-
100m. A later report states that based on prevalence estimates drawn from previous 
studies, of between 600,000 and 725,000, total treatment costs to the NHS of between 
£3.9 billion and £4.6 billion (and potentially, a further £0.9-£1.1 billion of private treatment 
costs) and lost income to the economy of between £6.8 billion and £8 billion (Beat, 2015). 
 
Research suggests that preferably early intervention is imperative to improve recovery 
rates for patients with eating disorders and to reduce the overall incidence of eating 
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disorders.  
 
The North Wales Specialist Tier 3 Adult Eating Disorders Service (CAEDS) covers the 
whole of North Wales (Anglesey down to South Gwynedd) and North Powys. Our aim is to 
ensure that service provision for eating disorders is high quality, innovative and equitably 
delivered across North Wales and North Powys, in collaboration with mental health and 
acute medical colleagues in Tier 1 and Tier 2 and service users through the newly forming 
Service User Forum. We also aim to promote a working ethos that promotes recovery and 
an improved quality of life for severe and enduring ED patients. CAEDS cover the largest 
geographical region and yet are the most poorly resourced Health Board compared to 
other Health Boards in Wales.  


 


The service was set up in 2010 following funding from Welsh Government (WG) to 
implement the Eating Disorders Framework for Wales 2009. BCUHB received £500,000 
rolling monies, with the expectation from WG that this be match funded, which 
unfortunately did not happen. The framework advocates a tiered, shared care model, and 
reinforces the roles of primary care teams, generic psychiatric and physical health 
services in identifying, assessing, intervening with and monitoring people who have an 
eating disorder. This model was further supported documents such as: Intelligent Targets 
as part of the 1000+lives (2012; Driver 1-4), the Refresh of the ED Framework in (2016: 
Public Health Wales) and ED Service Review (2018).  
 
An outline of the tiered structure is set out below, highlighting the issues and challenges at 
each tier in the challenging geographical breadth of North Wales and North Powys, 
despite great efforts to address and resolve them. The resultant cumulative effect to the 
other tiers and the overall impact on service provision, patient care, staff and cost to 
BCUHB is demonstrated. This is followed by a description of proposed changes to each, 
and ongoing service development. 
 


Tiered, shared care structure  
 


 Tier 1: Mild / low risk ED presentations (Primary Care: GP and Primary Care 
practitioners). 


 Tier 2: Mild to Moderate ED presentations (CMHT practitioners).  


 Tier 3: Moderate to severe ED presentations (CAEDS). 


 Tier 4: Severe / high risk / life threatening presentations – inpatient – local 
psychiatric units, medical ward or Oaktrees Specialist Eating Disorder Unit.  


 
 
Tier 1: Mild / low risk ED presentations (Primary Care: GP and Primary Care 
practitioners). 
 
GPs are expected to undertake regular medical and physical monitoring to ED patients 
where it is clinically indicated, such as routine blood tests, ECGs, weighing of ED patients 
with CAEDS providing advice, guidance and training to this effect. In some areas in North 
Wales, GP’s need reminding to carry out the physical monitoring, and in some cases 
sometimes reluctant to do so.    
 
All referrals for ED patients go through single point of access and allocation (SPOAA), 
where they are triaged for input either at Tier 1, primary care level (for mild to moderate, 
low risk ED cases) or as below.  
 
Tier 2:  
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Due to the increasing demand and level of acuity seen in CMHTs, some ED patients (and 
especially ED `transition’ cases), do not meet the threshold for treatment, but present with 
difficulties that are too complex for Primary Care (Tier 1). These patients frequently 
present at a later date to CMHTs when their physical and psychological health has 
deteriorated, which can result in greater severity and chronicity on eventual presentation, 
contributing to greater overall treatment costs to BCUHB. 
 
There are 14 CMHTs in North Wales and North Powys. In accordance with the ED 
framework for Wales (2009), CMHT staff are expected to provide assessments and 
interventions for ED patients with mild to moderate ED patients, supported by CAEDS 
through joint assessments, supervision and consultation. They are also expected to care 
co-ordinate all ED patients in Tier 3 (CAEDS) in order to manage risk. 
 
In theory, each CMHT should have an `ED link’ person, who is given time from regular 
CMHT duties to attend regular training and supervision, including case discussion, from 
CAEDS, but again this is not always the case. Feedback at a recent ED Link workshop 
(May 2019) suggested that ED links are not always supported by their managers to attend 
supervision and training due to conflicting demands, and the links themselves were 
concerned about having an ED `heavy’ case load. The reasons for this, given that CMHTs 
are non-specialist services, include: not having the necessary time allocation to see ED 
patients, not feeling skilled enough, and experiencing considerable anxiety at times, in 
managing the high physical and psychological risks involved which often require crisis 
care. Some ED links have expressed wanting to remain a generic CMHT practitioner, and 
more often than not it is expected that CAEDS staff will provide direct input. 
 
As part of a national drive, there have been a number of opportunities over the past 18 
months for CAMHS, CMHT and CAEDS staff to attend a variety of ED training 
opportunities for staff to attend ED evidence based training. Unfortunately most of the 
training offered was based in South Wales and required several overnight stays, resulting 
in not all of the places offered to staff in North Wales being filled. Those that did attend 
training found it to be of significant benefit. Overall however, many staff in generic mental 
health services in Tier 2 remain concerned that they lack specialist skills and knowledge in 
assessing and treating ED patients and in some areas in North Wales remain reluctant to 
see ED patients. There is no specialist ED dietetic resource available in Tier 2, and 
generic community dieticians in Tier 1 have explicitly stated that they should not be the 
sole clinician working with ED patients, especially those with anorexia nervosa. The 
reluctance of non specialist staff, despite training and supervision opportunities, highlights 
the need for dedicated specialist staff in Tier 2.  
 
Many patients and their families complain that they need to be desperately ill in order to 
receive a specialist service, and the evidence suggests that early detection and 
intervention are key in preventing a severe illness becoming a lifelong problem.  
 
Tier 3: 
 
CAEDS provide direct input (specialist assessments and structured interventions) to 
patients with moderate to severe, high risk EDs, typically: 
 


 a BMI of 15kg/m2 or below (high risk of serious acute physical complications), 


 an ED presentation with rapid weight loss trajectory, 


 complex bulimia nervosa (high levels of bingeing and purging, with accompanying  
     physical complications; pregnancy, diabetes). 


 
Direct Interventions include: 







Mental Health Service Improvement Fund 2019/20 – April 2019. 
 


 


 Specialist psychological assessment and therapy in accordance with NICE 
Guidelines for Eating Disorders (2017) and co-morbid presentations (e.g. 
personality disorder) such as CBT-ED, Specialist Supportive clinical Management 
(SSCM), Maudsley Anorexia Nervosa Treatment for Adults (MANTRA) and 
Cognitive Analytic Therapy (CAT).  


 Specialist nutritional assessment & therapy.  


 Medical clinic if required (in addition to CMHT responsible clinician).  
 
CAEDS also offer indirect input through regular consultation and joint working with 
patients’ local CMHTs, care managers, Consultant psychiatrists and GPs as well as 
supervision and training to all staff across BCU and North Powys who work with ED 
patients. We are currently piloting the use of an ED Resource Pack to practitioners in 
Tiers 1 and 2, which covers all ED presentations, as well as depression, anxiety, body 
image. Comprehensive training is provided on how to use the pack is provided. CAEDS 
are also rolling out training on CBT-ED, SSCM and MANTRA. 
 
CAEDS are the gatekeepers for Tier 4 ED provision. In situations where a Specialist 
Eating Disorder Unit is needed, patients are admitted to Oaktrees SEDU, but local medical 
wards and Heddfan Psychiatric Unit (Wrexham) are also used. The current informal 
arrangement to use Heddfan Unit in Wrexham, was based on staff having received 
substantitive training on working with ED patients, however many of those staff have left 
Heddfan. A report is being written about Tier 4 admissions over the past few years; 
comparing admissions to local medical wards and psychiatric units, to Oaktrees SEDU 
admissions. There is growing evidence to suggest that utilising local beds is more cost 
effective and has better outcomes for the patients, as long as there are adequate 
resources and staff trained in the ED specialism.  
 
In some situations, ED presentations require urgent `crisis management and care’: a 
medical bed is sought for a patient whose BMI is dangerously low/life threatening and 
susceptible to medical complications such as re-feeding syndrome or under feeding 
syndrome, but whom needs specialist support to provide 1:1 support and supervision to 
manage the accompanying and often challenging ED behaviours such as sabotaging 
nutrition, that generic physical health ward staff are not equipped to deal with (MARSIPAN 
Guidelines, 2014). The attempts of securing a consistent “MARSIPAN BED” for patients in 
North Wales and North Powys have been largely unsuccessful. CAEDS staff are highly 
trained and experienced in supporting high risk ED admissions, but managing such 
admissions, which take priority over other work and sometimes to the detriment of other 
patients, takes a toll on even the most experienced and skilled staff member. It can lead to 
stress, burn out and periods of sickness, which affects the rest of the poorly resourced 
team and is costly to BCUHB. 
 
Due to the lack of resources in CMHT’s, CAEDS are receiving more and more referrals 
where the primary diagnosis is Emotionally Unstable Personality Disorder, with eating 
disorder features (often severe anorexia nervosa). This clients present with complex and 
challenging behaviours which in some areas CMHT staff don’t feel equipped or skilled to 
treat.  
 
The main ongoing issue on both medical wards and psychiatric units (Heddfan / Ablett / 
Heregst) is the lack of 1:1 specialist nursing staff around meal times and management of 
challenging ED behaviours.  
 
At present CAEDS have: 
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 44 open `community’ cases receiving direct input (either psychological therapy, 
nutritional support and usually both),  


 12 of the open cases are `high risk’ – BMI’s of 14kg/m2 or below. 


 12 `one off’ formal consultations (thus far in June 2019). This does not include the 
regular informal advice and support provided. 


 10 cases open for ongoing consultation.  


 12 cases being seen in Tier 2 (CMHT) with regular, contracted supervision from a 
CAEDS member of staff.  


 Tier 4 admissions: 
 2 patients in Oaktrees SEDU,  
 1 patient on a local medical ward,  
 1 patient in a local psychiatric unit.  


 
CAEDS staff provide regular support, and guidance for the clients in local hospitals and 
attend CPAs at Oaktrees. CAEDS staff regularly provide informal advice, guidance and 
support to staff in MH settings.  
 
In 2018, WG recognised the growing need for specialist staff to facilitate young people 
with eating disorders moving from CAMHS into AMHS, and funded a small amount of 
recurring monies. As such, a very small `transition team’ was added to CAEDS to facilitate 
early identification of ED cases requiring a transition pathway and better communication 
between CAMHS and AMHS.  
 
Following the Away Day held in May 2018 on ED Transitions for staff in CAMHS and 
AMHS, the joint CAMHS and AMHS ED Transition Working Group was established to 
support the ED transition pathway, which dovetails the new generic BCUHB Transition 
Policy. The group also function to identify and discuss the ongoing challenges with ED 
transitions which include the following: 
 


 The discrepancy between resources in CAMHS and AMHS and therefore the 
expectations of patients and their families when an ED patient transitions from 
CAMHS into AMHS. 


 The lack of resources in Tier 2 (AMH) to offer regular appointments to ED 
transition patients and their families. 


 The differing referral criteria between CAMHS and AMHS and lack of resources in 
AMHS and CMHTs.  


 The subsequent reluctance of AMHS to prioritise the transition of young ED clients 
and their families over to AMH.  
 


As a result, although the Transition Team (TT) were employed to better facilitate ED 
transitions, the reality is that due to the above, the TT have, out of necessity, become 
involved in providing a substantial part of the direct work with ED transition patients and 
their families. However, the current TT resources cannot sustain this way of working for 
the vast geographical region in North Wales and North Powys and are almost up to 
capacity: 
 
For the TT, there are currently: 


 5 open, active cases, 


 4 pending, 


 At least 6 `one off’ consultations (thus far in June 2019). 
 
 
The current staffing structure in CAEDS and TT is below: 
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            CAEDS 
 


 1.0 wte Consultant Clinical Psychologist and Head of Service (Whole region) 


 0.2 wte Consultant Psychiatrist 


 0.9 wte Specialist Eating Disorder Dietitian (Band 7 – West) 


 0.5 wte Specialist Eating Disorder Dietitian (Band 7 – East) 


 1.0 wte Specialist Eating Disorder Practitioner (Band 7 – West) 


 1.0 wte Specialist Eating Disorder Practitioner (Band 7 – East) 


 1.0 wte Assistant Clinical Psychologist (Band 4) 


 0.8 wte Admin Support – Team Secretary (Band 3) 


 0.96 wte Admin Support (Band 5) 
 
 


‘Transition Team’ (TT) 
 


 0.7 wte Clinical Psychologist (Band 8a) 


 0.6 wte Eating Disorder Dietitian (Band 6) 


 0.5 wte Family Therapist (Band 7) 
 
Summary 
Despite the vast geographical area in North Wales and North Powys and covering 14 
CMHTs, CAEDS and the TT are both significantly under resourced. There is also a severe 
deficit of specialist ED provision in Tier 1 and Tier 2 (early intervention and treatment for 
mild to moderate ED presentations) which; despite CAEDS’ best efforts to address; 
remain an ongoing, significant problem. As I direct result of the deficits in Tier 1 and Tier 
2, CAEDS and TT staff are often left filling those gaps, which then impacts on the capacity 
they have for Tier 3 and Tier 4 patients.   
 
As mentioned at the beginning of this document, the very nature of ED work, with 
significant complexity and co-morbid mental health problems, high risk and often crisis 
management, requires a dedicated specialist team, who themselves are fully trained and 
supported by senior staff. At present, CAEDS and TT rely on one Clinical Psychologist 
(Band 8d), to contain and manage their anxieties and the difficulties presented in working 
with this challenging, and often poorly understood client group.  
 
The main challenges facing ED service provision (CAEDS and TT) and adhering to the All 
Wales shared care, tiered model to date are as follows: 
 


 A limited number of highly specialist skilled and trained staff in a specialist team, 
managing a very high risk client group at times requiring crisis care, across a vast 
geographical area, catering to a population of 687,937 in North Wales alone. 
  


 The lack of necessary 1:1 specialist supervision and support around mealtimes 
including food prep, active encouragement to complete meals and supervision 
afterwards to prevent purging or other compensatory behaviours, during critical 
time periods including: 
 


a. To prevent a hospital admission or prevent a client from deteriorating 
further physically whilst waiting support a client whilst waiting for a bed. 


b. During a local inpatient stay (medical ward or psychiatric unit). 
c. During phased return from Oaktrees SEDU / local hospital back into the 


community.  
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 The lack of specialist staff at primary and secondary care (Tier 1 and 2) to address 
early intervention and treatment in EDs. 
 


Overview of proposal: 
 


In order to strengthen and develop the ED workforce across BCUHB and North Powys 
and provide an equitable service throughout, the existing resources in CAEDS and TT 
must be increased as follows:  
 


1. Uplift all current part-time CAEDS and TT posts to full-time (with the exception of 
the band 8a Clinical Psychologist 0.7 wte). 


2. Recruit a Band 8b Clinical Psychologist (0.6 wte). 
3. Recruit a Band 4 Administrator 0.6 wte (fixed term contract until evaluation in 


September 2020). 
4. Recruit a Band 6 ED Dietitian (0.4 wte) to input into Tier 2 
5. Recruit five Band 6 Specialist ED Clinicians (0.8 wte) to input into Tier 2  
 
 


This will achieve the following: 
 


 Provide early identification, specialist assessment and treatment as per NICE, 
2017 guidance for those individuals presenting with an ED in BCUHB in Tier 1 and 
Tier 2 in order to improve prognosis, reduce morbidity and mortality associated 
with ED. 


 Improve access to specialist clinical expertise in ED at Tier 2. 


 Enable those patients with an ED that currently do not meet the threshold for care 
co-ordination by the CMHT to have access to specialised treatment ensuring safe 
and effective management of the psychological, physical and social aspects of ED. 


 Provide direct interventions to mild to moderate ED presentations. 


 Participate in facilitating ED groups across east, central and west North Wales and 
North Powys. To participate in training to staff (GPs, mid-wives, CMHTs etc) 
across North Wales on the identification, assessment and treatment EDs.  


 Enable better management and facilitation of high risk patients requiring 
admissions (crisis care) when needed. 


 Enable service developments such as a day programme for ED patients. 


 Ensure seamless transitions across services for young people requiring adult 
services and enable them to have direct input from a specialist team even when 
they don’t meet the criteria for Tier 2. 


 Support staff in Tiers 1 & 2 in the regular undertaking of physical health checks for 
those patients within the service who require it, in a timely manner and as 
indicated.  


 Provide 1:1 specialist supervision and support where possible in order to prevent a 
hospital admission, during a hospital admission (medical ward or psychiatric unit), 
and after a hospital admission. 


 Provide specialist interventions to common co-morbid problems e.g. low self-
esteem, depression, body image issues and social anxiety (e.g. offering intensive 
support in actively connecting with others and exploring interests and personal 
values, particularly for those transitioning into adulthood). 


 Band 8b Clinical Psychologist will support The Head of Service in providing: 
 direct input to the most high risk, complex cases,  
 managerial duties and supervision to CAEDS staff, TT staff and the Tier 2 


ED Clinicians, 
 strategic and service developments,  
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 training and consultation to all staff. 


 Band 4 Administrator (0.6wte) to provide administrative support and specifically to 
assist in collating, analysing and reporting of ED data across all tiers and specific 
to the evaluation and audit of this project. The post holder would link in with the 
other Health Boards and use their data as appropriate. 


 
All new staff will be trained by existing CAEDS and TT specialists developing skills 
knowledge in EDs. 
 
Strategic Alignment: 
 
This proposal is consistent with the aims of the following Welsh Government Strategy 
documents:  


 
 Together for Mental Health 


 Mental Health (Wales) Measure 2012 


 MARSIPAN 2014 


 Framework for Wales (refresh) 2016 


 Prosperity for All 2017 


 A Healthier Wales 2018  


 NICE guidance on Eating Disorders 2017 


 ED Service Review 2018 
 
 


Please provide detail on the key milestones that will need to be achieved 


(including timescales) following approval of funding. 
 


Key Project Milestones:                                          Date completed: 


 


Funding approval 


 


July 2019 


 


1) a) Uplift existing CAEDS & TT posts 


 


 


     b) Advertise and recruit Band 8b (0.6wte) 


Clinical Psychologist and Band 4 (0.6wte) 


Admin Staff to CAEDS 


 


 


2) Recruit five Band 6 Specialist Clinicians (0.8) 


and one Band 6 Dietitian (0.4 wte) to CAEDS 


 


 


3) Training 


 
 
4) Evaluation and Audit 


 


September 2019 


 


 


October 2019 


 


 


 


 


October 2019 


 


 


 


As soon as possible/ available 


when staff in post 


 


October 2020 
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Please provide detail here if your proposal includes any non recurrent funding in 


2019/20 to support future planning or service delivery. 


 


 


1) New staff will require NICE compliant training in ED MANTRA / SSCM / SBT-E: 


2) CAEDS staff undertake Supervisor Training in SSCM 


3) Scales/Height equipment/ Mobile phones / IT Equipment  


 


Description of 
Indicator 


Current State Expected Future 
State 


Data will be 
collected on an 
ongoing basis and 
is likely to include 
the following 
markers of change 


Workforce 
Development:  
 
Strengthen and 
improve competence 
and specialist skills in 
the delivery of 
services to patients 
experiencing an 
Eating Disorder at all 
four Tiers in 
accordance with 
suggestions 1, 2, 3 
and 4 above. 
 
  
 
 


The North Wales 
Specialist Tier 3 
Adult ED service in 
North Wales and 
North Powys is 
significantly under 
resourced for the 
large geographical 
area and the high 
risk, often co-morbid 
ED population. 
 
Variable levels of 
skills in staff 
assessing and 
treating ED across 
PMHT and CMHT.  
 
ED patients with 
less severe 
presentations don’t 
meet the threshold 
for CMHT 
intervention but are 
too complex for 
PMHT. 
 


CMHTs feel ill-
equipped to treat 
those presenting 
with an ED and are 
in some areas are 
reluctant to do so. 
 
Difficulties in 
providing specialist 
1:1 support for 
patients in Tiers 3 
and Tier 4. 


All patients 
presenting to CMHT 
with an ED will be 
assessed by an ED 
clinician. 
 
ED clinicians will 
undertake specialist 
treatment within the 
patient’s local area. 
 
ED Clinicians will 
support PMHTs 
through liaison, 
consultation, 
supervision and 
advice. 
 
Patients requiring 
access to 1:1 
specialist support 
(especially during 
`crisis’ periods) 
either in the 
community to 
prevent an 
admission, in the 
community to 
prevent further 
deterioration and 
therefore further 
cost implications, 
whilst in a local 
hospital (medical 
ward or psychiatric 
unit) and during 
phased return or on 
discharge back into 
the community.  


Training, support 
and supervision 
arrangements for 
staff; standardised 
measures of staff 
perception of 
knowledge, skills 
and attitudes. 
 
Audit of Service user 
and carer feedback.  
 
Focus groups with 
PMHT and CMHTs. 
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Clinical Gains: 
 
Improved access to 
Specialist Clinicians 
delivering evidence 
based treatments at 
point of access.  
 
 
 
 
Those patients with 
an ED that currently 
do not meet the 
threshold for CMHTs 
and those 
transitioning from 
CAMHS into AMHS 
will have access to 
specialist treatment.  
 
Improvement in the 
rate and probability of 
recovery from an ED 
and quality of life by 
access to appropriate 
and timely evidence 
based treatment 
interventions. 
. 


 
 
ED presentations 
unlikely to be seen 
by CMHT unless 
severe and or 
complex. 
 
 
 
 
ED patients unlikely 
to receive a NICE 
2017 recommended 
psychological 
intervention in 
PMHT or CMHT. 
 
 
 
ED patients add to 
the waiting list for 
psychological 
interventions. 
 
ED patients falling 
between the 
thresholds for tiered 
services. 
 
ED CAMHS patients 
may not be seen 
until they are over 
18 if at all. 


 


 


ED patients able to 
access specialist 
physical and 
psychological 
intervention in a 
timely manner and 
as clinically 
indicated. 
 
ED patients and 
their families have 
access to specialist 
services on entry to 
CMHT. 
 
 
 
 
 
All ED presentations 
in BCUHB will have 
access to NICE 
2017 recommended 
treatment 
intervention. 
 
 
 


 


 


 


Self-Reported 
Outcome measures 
specific to ED: CIA, 
EDE-Q as well as 
CORE 34 and 
QOLS (Quality of life 
Scale). 
 
Audited against 
standards of 
1000+Lives 
intelligent targets.  
 
Audit of Service user 
and carer feedback 
 
 
 


 


Risk Reduction:  
 
Increased early 
availability of 
specialist ED services 
will ensure safe and 
effective management 
of the psychological, 
physical and social 
aspects of risk related 
to ED. 
 
A reduction in 
physical health risk 
behaviour. 
Improvement in the 
management of 
physical risk leading 


 


 
 
ED service users 
presenting risks to 
self as they may not 
reach threshold for 
treatment in 
services. 
 
 
 
Delays in being 
seen and assessed 
in CMHTs leading to 
deterioration in 
presentations. 
 


 
 
 
Specialist 
assessment to 
determine level of 
physical risk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Timely access to 
evidence based 
treatment reducing 
the risk of physical 
and psychological 
deterioration, 


 


 
 
Improvement across 
adverse reporting 
data.  Reduction in 
morbidity and 
mortality.  
 
Earlier intervention 
to ameliorate 
physical and 
psychological 
consequences of 
ED. 
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to a reduction in 
morbidity and 
mortality rates. 


Variable level of 
expertise and 
interest in ED in 
PMHT and CMHT 
leading to delays in 
treatment.  
 
Variable quality of 
treatment available 
in PMHTs and 
CMHTs 
 


morbidity and 
mortality. 
 
Service user, family 
and professionals 
better able to 
manage physical 
and psychological 
risks associated with 
ED. 
 
. 


Recovery focus: 
 
Increased early 
availability of 
specialist ED services 
will ensure safe and 
effective management 
of the psychological, 
physical and social 
aspects of ED. 
 
Increased early 
availability of 
Specialist treatment 
will lead to an 
improvement in 
prognosis. 
 


 
 
Variable resources 
and quality of 
treatment available 
in PMHTs and 
CMHTs. 
 
Prolonged waits can 
lead to deterioration 
in condition and 
result in poorer 
outcomes. 
 
Severity of ED liable 
to increase without 
treatment. 
 


 
 
Specialist ED clinical 
interventions will 
improve adherence 
to treatment.   
 
Early intervention 
will improve 
prognosis.  
 
ED patients 
receiving specialist 
treatment will reduce 
the length of time in 
services and 
optimise recovery as 
the focus.  


 


 


Evidence of 
recovery oriented 
service provision 
and that service 
users are active 
partners in their own 
care.  


Cost-Effectiveness:  
 
Increased efficiency, 
effectiveness and 
quality of service 
provision/ 
 
 


 


 


 
 
Costs of clinicians in 
CMHT currently 
borne by local MH 
teams. 
 
. 
 
.  


 


 


Effective 
assessment and 
treatment across 
PMHT and CMHTs 
leading to increased 
compliance with 
care plan, reducing 
length of time in 
services and 
especially in Tier 4. 
 
Early intervention 
and management of 
consequences of 
severe malnutrition, 
psychological and 
social effects of ED. 


 
 
Provision of NICE 
2017 and 
MARSIPAN 2014 
concordant, 
effective, high 
quality interventions 
at the earliest 
opportunity  
 
Admission rates, 
and bed days.  
 
Reduced resource 
implications for 
CMHTs and PMHTs. 
 


Data will be collected by CAEDS and findings from ongoing audit and evaluation will be 
shared within BCUHB Mental Health and Learning Disability Divisional Management Team 
Meeting.  
 


Please explain how this proposal will reflect the requirements of the Well-being of 
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Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, including how it will support prevention and 
integrated services, whilst recognising the importance of taking a longer term 
approach and the related ambitions of a Healthier Wales. Please outline how the 5 
ways of working are embedded in the proposals? 


 


 Early identification, specialist assessment and treatment as per NICE 2017 guidance 
for those people presenting with an ED in BCUHB in Primary or Secondary care will 
improve prognosis, and prevent further deterioration in the patient’s health reducing 
the morbidity and mortality associated with ED.  
 


 Those patients with an ED that currently do not meet the threshold for care by the 
CMHT will have access to specialist treatment ensuring safe and effective 
management of the psychological, physical and social aspects of ED in both the 
short and long-term.  


 


 Collaboration with CAMHS and AMHS will ensure seamless transitions and 
integration of care across services for young people requiring adult services. 
 


 Support to Primary Care Clinicians particularly when working with young people 
aged 16 and above who have an ED will improve involvement across statutory and 
3rd sector services. 


 


 To improve access to clinical expertise in ED at the point of entry and local to the 
patients home and integrated with other aspects of their care and treatment goals.  


 


 To develop and strengthen the ED workforce not only in MH services but across 
other agencies. 


 
 
Please provide a costed breakdown to this proposal. Please provide the detail 


for both 2019/20 and 2020/21 (where appropriate) 


 


2019/20 2020/21 


 


Increased resources / staffing 
Top of banding’, 26.9% cover for A/L, sickness 
and training. 


 
 


A)   As per description above 
 


      Increase Band 7 Specialist Dietetic post 
(East) from 3 days to full time (0.4 wte) = 
£27,875   


 From September 2019 = £16,261 
 


      Increase Band 7 Specialist Dietetic post 
(West) from 0.9wte to 1.0 wte = £6,969  


 From September 2019 = £4,065 
 


      Increase Band 7 Family Therapist Post 
from 0.5 wte to 1wte (0.5 wte required)= 


 Increased resources / staffing 
Top of banding’, 26.9% cover for A/L, sickness 
and training.  
 


 
A)   As per description above 


 


      Increase Band 7 Specialist Dietetic post 
(East) from 3 days to full time (0.4 wte) = 
£28,238. 


 
 


      Increase Band 7 Specialist Dietetic post 
(West) from 0.9wte to full time £7,059 


 
 


      Increase Band 7 Family Therapist Post 
from 0.5 wte to 1wte (0.5 wte required)= 
£35,297. 
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£34,844.  


 From August 2019 = £23,229 
 


         Band 8b Clinical Psychologist 0.6wte = 
£58,610  


 From September 2019 = £34,189 
 


    Admin support: Band 4 (0.6wte) fixed term 
  contract = £21,693  


 From September 2019 - £12,654 
 


         Increase Band 6 ED Dietitian from 0.6 to 
1.0 wte (0.4 uplift wte required) = £23,643 


 From September 2019 = £13,792 
 


         Five Band 6 ED practitioners (0.8 wte, 
(CPN/social worker/ OT 4.0 wte) = £236,428 


 From September 2019 = £137,916 
 


         Band 6 ED Dietitian (0.4 wte required) = 
£23,643 


 From September 2019 = £13,792 
 
 


       Training (see below for further details) = 
£10k 


       Approximate set up costs = £3k  


 
 
Total: £ 265,336 
Travel (based on £2 500,00 wte/annum): 
£9,438 
Approximate training costs: £9,200 
GRAND TOTAL for above: £283,973 
 
 
 
Training (MANTRA, SSCM, CBT-ED) 


 


ED MANTRA:  
Practitioner level is £100 per person, and 
£300 per person for supervisor level (last 
years costs). Both of the trainings are 2 days 
based at the Maudsley in London which will 
require at least £100 per night per person 
accommodation plus £100 per person for 
travel for each course:  
 


 4 x £300 (supervisor training for existing 
CAEDS staff) + £400 (travel) + £800 
(accommodation) = £2400 


 5 x £100 (practitioner training) +  £500 
(travel) +  £1000 (accommodation)  = 


 
 


      Band 8b Clinical Psychologist 0.6wte = 
£59,372. 


 


      Admin support: Band 4 (0.6wte):= 
     £21,975 


 


      Increase Band 6 ED Dietitian from 0.6 to 
1.0 wte (0.4 uplift wte required) = 
£23,950 


 


         Five Band 6 ED practitioners (0.8 wte, 
(CPN/social worker/ OT) = 4.0 wte = 
£239,502. 


 


         Band 6 dietician (0.4wte) = £23,950. 
 


         Ongoing training and development, CPD 
etc = £5k  


 


 
 
Total: £ 439,343 
Travel (based on £2 500,00 wte/annum): 
£20,000 
Approximate training costs: £5  
TOTAL for above: £464,343 
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£2000 
 
Approximate total cost based on above = 


£4,200 
 


 


 SSCM: 
This training is only currently provided by a 
service in New Zealand. Jenny Jordan 
recently delivered an All Wales training 
charged £500 per day for as many delegates 
as we wanted, it is a 2 day training.  
 


 Approximate total cost including 
accommodation and international travel 
for trainer: £3000.  


 
 


 CBT-ED – This is a 2 day training 
provided by Centre for research into 
Eating Disorders in Oxford (CREDO). This 
is either provided by the centre doing an 
in house training in which case it is £4000 
for the trainer for 2 days. Or if another 
service in the UK hosts the training it 
would be prices at between £250 and 
£300 per delegate. So with inflation it 
would cost £300 per person plus travel 
and accommodation. 


 


 Training (£300 x 5 people) = £1500 


 Accommodation (£100 x 2 nights x 5 
people) = £1000 


 Travel  £100 x 5 = £500 
Approximate total cost including 
accommodation and travel = £3000 


 


 


 


Please provide any additional information you think would be useful in assessing 


this proposal in the space below. 


 
 


 


 


 


 


 


An electronic version of this form should be submitted to 
mentalhealthandvulnerablegroups@gov.wales for consideration once 
completed. 
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Funding pro-forma for Mental Health Funds 

		Name of health board

		Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board



		Allocation amount for full year (please see covering letter). 

		£7m



		Funding Pot (i.e. crisis / SIF / specialist CAMHS)

		SIF



		Project Title

		Early intervention and treatment and enhanced eating disorder service provision.



		Please provide a general description of the project. This needs to include a clear case for proposed changes / service development, evidencing how this will provide additionality and added value to current service provision.  

You should also indicate here how you will ensure equity of provision across the population. This section should also include any relevant engagement activity undertaken which enabled prioritisation of proposals. (Max. 400 words). 



		Overview:

This bid seeks to consolidate and enhance current and recently proposed Eating Disorder service provision across North Wales and North Powys, in order to meet the outcomes of the ED Review (2018) and subsequent consultation with key stakeholders across North Wales. Specifically, the focus will remain as outlined in the letter to Health Boards on:



· reconfiguring ED service provision towards earlier intervention at Tier 1 and 2,

· work towards achieving the NICE standards on Eating Disorders, 

· continue to implement plans to achieve a four-week waiting times, 

· address the significant increase in requirements for admissions through a MARSIPAN ‘team’ to facilitate medical and psychiatric admissions for ED patients (MARSIPAN: Management of Really Sick Patients with Anorexia Nervosa, Royal College of Physicians, 2014).

· Meet the reviews’ six underlying principles of: early detection and intervention, inclusivity, person centred, relationship based, recovery focused and trauma informed. 

Background:

Research suggests that early intervention and treatment is imperative to improve recovery rates and to reduce the overall incidence of ED.  Currently there are significant gaps in service provision across BCUHB in early intervention and treatment for Eating Disorders in Primary Care (Tier 1) and Secondary Care (Community Mental Health Teams, Tier 2), which is based on the shared care model (Framework for Wales, 2009). The only specialist ED provision is through the North Wales Specialist Tier 3 Adult Eating Disorders Service (CAEDS) which covers the whole of North Wales; from Anglesey, through to the central areas of Conwy and Denbighshire and on to Flintshire and Wrexham - and North Powys. CAEDS provides direct specialist input to moderate and severe eating disorder presentations, typically supporting patients with BMIs of 15kg/m2 and below, complex bulimia or a complex presentation including rapid weight loss trajectory, diabetes or pregnancy. There are two part-time members of staff providing the ED `Transition Team’ to facilitate early identification of ED cases requiring a transition pathway and better communication between CAMHS and AMHS. CAEDS and the TT are both significantly under resourced.



Current situation:

There is not adequate provision of specialist staffing within BCUHB to support local medical and psychiatric admissions – the rates of which have quadrupled in the past 6 months, attributed to the Covid-19 pandemic and third lock down. Additionally, there has been a significant increase in the demand for intensive community support (for example, meal preparation and supervision) for young people transitioning from Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) into Adult Mental Health Services and in CAEDS.



Recently, a proposal to address the gaps in service provision was submitted and accepted. This proposal directly addresses the lack of specialist early intervention and treatment in ED service provision at Tier 2 (CMHTs – moderate ED) and the desperate need for a MARSIPAN ‘team’ to support and manage local medical and psychiatric admissions. Since this proposal; initially submitted last year (September, 2020); there has been a surge of new high risk ED presentations across North Wales and existing patients in CAEDS, who were predominantly stable during the initial 6 months of the Covid-19 pandemic, have deteriorated. As a result, patients have required more intensive support in the community that CMHTs have not been able to provide (as per shared care pathway), so it has fallen to CAEDS. **Please note: CAEDS were only able to provide this due to additional monies offered directly from WG during February and March 2021, which included the provision of an online group and additional individual meal supervision sessions, which greatly benefitted several clients. We are keen to continue the online support and open it up to Tier 1 and 2 ED clients.



The very nature of ED work, with significant complexity and co-morbid mental health problems; including personality disorders, high risk and often crisis management; requires a dedicated specialist team, who themselves are fully trained and supported by senior staff. At present, CAEDS and TT have one Consultant Clinical Psychologist, and additional senior psychology input is required to ensure that psychological models are appropriately delivered and staff are given regular support, supervision and training. 





Proposal

In addition to the recent suggested eating disorder developments and in order to:

· meet the increased demand in Tier 2 and Tier 3 largely as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic in an appropriate and timely manner,

· enhance existing provision for young people transitioning from CAMHS to AMH

· provide enhanced early intervention and treatment at Tier 1 (as well as Tier 2), 

· to achieving the NICE standards on Eating Disorders, 



Further resources and reconfiguration are needed as follows:

· Uplift current 8a Clinical psychology Post to full-time (Transition team). 

· Uplift current band 7 ED Practitioner post (CAEDS) from 0.4wte to 1.0.

· 2 x Band 8b Clinical Psychology posts (0.6 wte each) – Input across Tiers 1-4

· 3 x band 6 dietitians 0.6wte (tier 1 and 2)

· 3 x band 4 generic assistants (OT, dietitians – tiers 1 and 2).

· Band 6 research assistant (1.0 wte) – to evaluate the Tier 2 service, MARSIPAN team, etc

** There are two small, part-time small vacancies – one in CAEDS and one in TT - which need to be uplifted, as they are not attractive in their current position, and we have not been able to recruit.  





		Please provide detail on the key milestones that will need to be achieved following approval of funding. (Max. 150 words) 



		1. Agreement at Clinical Advisory Group.

2. Uplifted post to start immediately.

3. Agreement of job descriptions.

4. Recruitment of staff.

5. Induction of new staff into CAEDS, in house and NICE Guidelines Compliant training for ED, support and supervision arrangements set up.

6. Band 6s and Band 4s to spend time in their allocated ‘patch’ and shadow current Band 7 Specialist ED Practitioners.

7. Band 4s to be trained in delivering meal support, active encouragement to complete meals and supervision around mealtimes to prevent purging or other compensatory behaviours.

8. Continue to develop and strengthen links and referral pathways with other services such as perinatal, diabetes services and CMHTs. 

9. The development of a MARSIPAN `Team’.

A separate audit evaluation of the ‘MARSIPAN Team’ is expected to show cost effectiveness.

It is envisaged that 12 months into the project the service would have completed an evaluation and audit against the NICE Quality Standards 2018 and the Eating Disorders Review 2018.  This will be undertaken by the research assistant and supported by the Clinical Psychologists in the team. Data will be collected on an ongoing basis and is likely to include the following markers of change:

· Training, support and supervision arrangements for staff; standardised measures of staff perception of knowledge, skills and attitudes.  

· Audit of service user and carer feedback.  

· Focus groups with PMHT and CMHT clinicians.

· Self-Reported Outcome measures specific to ED: CIA, EDE-Q as well as CORE 34 given to service users.

· Clearly outlined Care and Treatment Plans that are underpinned by a recovery focus. 

· Evidence of recovery oriented service provision and that service users are active partners in their own care.

· Improvement across adverse reporting data.  

· Reduction in morbidity, mortality and inpatient admissions. 

· Earlier intervention to ameliorate physical and psychological consequences of ED.



		Please provide detail here if your proposal includes any non recurrent funding in 2021/22 to support future planning or service delivery. (Max. 150 words)



		New staff will require NICE 2017 compliant training in ED MANTRA/SSCM/CBT-E.

		Training

		     £20,000 



		Total Non-recurrent spending

		£20,000











		
Please provide detail on how you expect the proposal to achieve the expectations laid out in annex b of the covering letter. Please include how you will ensure that these are measured and monitored. (Max. 200 words)



		· Individuals with suspected eating disorders who are referred to the eating disorder service start assessment and treatment within 4 weeks or 1 week if urgent. 

· Individuals with Eating Disorders at Tier 1 and 2 will have access to and be offered a range of evidenced-based psychological interventions as per NICE 2017 and 2018 guidance.  

· Those patients with an ED that currently do not meet threshold for care co-ordination by the CMHT will have access to specialist treatment ensuring safe and effective management of the psychological, physical and social aspects of their ED.

· Specialist ED clinicians will co-ordinate the care plan of the person with an eating disorder ensuring a recovery focus and that those who are being supported by more than one service have a care plan that explains how the services will work together. 

· Enhanced provision will enable better management and facilitation of high risk patients requiring admissions (crisis care) when needed.

· Enhanced provision will enable service developments such as a day programme for ED patients, groups

· Continue to support staff in Tiers 1 & 2 and where possible provide the regular undertaking of physical health checks for those patients within the service who require it, in a timely manner and as indicated. 

· To ensure seamless transitions across services for young people requiring adult services and enable them to have direct input from a specialist team even when they don’t meet the criteria for Tier 2



This will also achieve the following:





· Provide 1:1 specialist supervision and support where possible in order to prevent a hospital admission, during a hospital admission (medical ward or psychiatric unit), and after a hospital admission.

· Provide specialist interventions to common co-morbid problems e.g. low self-esteem, depression, body image issues and social anxiety (e.g. offering intensive support in actively connecting with others and exploring interests and personal values, particularly for those transitioning into adulthood) IN TIER 1.

· Band 8b Clinical Psychologists will support the Head of Service in providing: direct input to the most high risk, complex cases, consultation to other services, service development and strategic matters, managerial duties and supervision to CAEDS staff, TT staff and ED practitioners, training and consultation to all staff.



		Please provide a broad breakdown of costs for this proposal. Please provide the detail for both 2021/22 and 2022/23 (where appropriate). 



		2021/22                                                         

		



				Requested

		Band

		WTE

		Full Year cost

		Cost 

6 Months



		Uplift Clinical Psychology Post to 1.0 wte (TT) 

		Band 8a

		0.3





		19,701



		9,851



		Uplift Specialist Ed Practitioner Post (CAEDS)

		Band 7

		0.4

		22,558

		11,279



		Specialist ED Practitioner (Central)

		Band 7

		1.0

		56,394



		28,197





		2 x Clinical Psychologists

		Band 8b

		1.2 

(0.6 each)



		93,904



		46,952  



		Admin Support 

		Band 3

		1.00



		26,151

		13,075



		3 x Dietitians

		Band 6

		1.8

(0.6 each)



		86,100



		43,050



		3 x Generic Assistants

(OT/assistant dietitian, support worker)

		Band 4

		1.8 

(0.6 each) 

		 54,098

		27,049



		1 x Researcher

		Band 6

		1.0

		47,833



		23,917



		2 Family therapists

MAYBE JUST ONE?

		Band 7

		1.6

		90.231

£45.1185

		45,116



		Total Pay Costs 

		

		

		470.818

		235,409



		Travel @ £1.2k/wte

		

		

		9,720

		4,760



		Set up costs @ £1.600 x 11

		

		

		19,200

		



		Pay, travel & set up 

Cost Total 

		

		

		£519,738

-45.1185

= £47.67??

		£279,469





 

                                                                                   

		





		Please use this space to provide a high level overview of how the initial six months funding was utilised within the health board to respond to the pressures associated with the current pandemic situation in mental health. (Max. 300 words)



		For HB to complete

















An electronic version of this form should be submitted to mentalhealthandvulnerablegroups@gov.wales for consideration once completed. 
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Consultant Clinical Psychologist & Service Lead

Gladstone Centre, Wrexham Maelor Hospital, LL13 7TD



Diabetes Psychology Department Referral Criteria



Our remit is to work with people who experience psychological distress that is directly related to living with diabetes. This could include:

· Difficulties adjusting or coping after diabetes diagnosis

· Feeling distressed about living with diabetes

· Feeling burnt out, or finding it difficult to manage diabetes

· Difficulties taking medication or needle phobia

· Body image issues or problems with eating

· Fear of hypos

· Adjusting to, and coping with complications caused by diabetes

· Bad dreams and daytime “flashbacks” associated with having traumatic experiences in hospital or significant diabetes events (e.g. severe hypos or DKA)

· People with repeat DKA admissions (i.e. more than 1 in 12 months)



We are also able to provide consultation and support to enable diabetes staff to work more effectively with people with additional psychological, social and/or cognitive needs. Examples may include:

· Brain injury and/or cognitive impairment

· Neurodevelopmental issues (e.g. Autistic spectrum disorder)

· Mental health issues unrelated to diabetes

· Intellectual disabilities



We cannot take referrals for people for whom there is existing clinical health psychology input, e.g. through the pain management service or renal psychology. This service is not available to replace any existing care that the patient may already be receiving from secondary care mental health services. 



Consultation slots will be regularly available on Wednesday lunchtimes (during diabetes team meeting), and on an ad hoc basis (arrange via email, phone or in person). Please use these slots to discuss any potential referrals. 
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